

# No. 15-0688

---

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

JACK PIDGEON & LARRY HICKS

*Petitioners,*

v.

MAYOR SYLVESTER TURNER & CITY OF HOUSTON

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Fourteenth Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas  
Nos. 14-14-00899-cv, 14-14-00932-cv

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
State Senators, State Representatives,  
and numerous Conservatives leaders throughout Texas**

---

### Attorney for Amici

Terry Yates  
State Bar No. 22412600  
**Terry W. Yates & Associates, PC**  
6750 West Loop S, Suite 845  
Bellaire, TX 77401-4112  
Tel: (713) 861-3100  
Fax: (713) 621-0000  
tyates@yateslawoffices.com

A. Keith Strahan  
State Bar No. 24081940  
**Strahan Law Firm, PLLC**  
3400 Edloe St. #715  
Houston, Texas 77027  
Tel: (281) 860-2915  
Fax: (832) 218-4871  
keith@strahanlawfirm.com

Briscoe Cain  
State Bar No. 24073602  
**The Cain Law Firm**  
2318 Center Street, Suite 310  
Deer Park, TX 77536  
Tel: (832) 779-2246  
Fax: (281) 715-4327  
cainfirm@gmail.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
IDENTITIES OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL .....	4
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	4
<i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i> .....	5
Rule 11 Amicus Curiae Brief Required Disclosure .....	6
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	6
Summary of Argument .....	9
I. <i>Obergefell</i> Only Held that Same-Sex Couples Had a Federal Constitutional Right to Marry, and It Did Not Broadly Invalidate Every Law That May Provide More Benefits to Traditional Marriage than Same-Sex Marriage .....	10
II. As the Dissent Explained, <i>Obergefell</i> Does Not Require Taxpayer Subsidies for Spousal Benefits for Same-Sex Marriage. ....	13
III. The Judicially Created Right to Same-Sex Marriage Does Not Create Additional Rights Associated with Marriage .....	14
IV. The Texas Legislature Has Sovereignty Over Spending Decisions on Spousal Benefits .....	18
V. The People of Texas Deserve to Have an Issue of this Magnitude Answered by its Highest Civil Court .....	21
VI. Conclusion .....	22
Certificate of Compliance .....	23
Certificate of Service .....	23

## **IDENTITIES OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL**

### ***Amicus Curiae:***

Texas Railroad Commissioner Ryan Sitton.

Texas State Senators: Sens. Bob Hall; Robert Nichols; Brandon Creighton; Paul Bettencourt; Don Huffines; Donna Campbell; Charles Perry; Kel Seliger; Lois Kolkhorst; Larry Taylor; and Van Taylor.

Texas State Representatives: Reps. Dan Flynn; Cecil Bell; Stuart Spitzer; Bryan Hughes; Matt Schaefer; David Simpson; Travis Clardy; Mike Schofield; James White; Dade Phelan; Wayne Faircloth; Dennis Bonnen; Greg Bonnen; Rick Miller; John Zerwas; Ed Thompson; Andrew Murr; Molly White; Trent Ashby; DeWayne Burns; Matt Shaheen; Jeff Leach; Scott Sanford; Jonathan Stickland; Matt Krause; Tony Tinderholt; Bill Zedler; Matthew Rinaldi; Dennis Paul; Allen Fletcher; Jim Murphy; Gary Elkins; Dwayne Bohac; Gilbert Pena; Chris Paddie, Paul Workman; Scott Turner; Jodie Laubenberg; and Charles “Doc” Anderson.

Republican Candidates for State Senate and House of Representatives: Briscoe Cain; Valoree Swanson; Kyle Biederman; and Dawn Buckingham.

Conservative Leaders throughout Texas (each person joins this brief in their individual capacity and not as a member of any particular organization): Ann Hettinger; David Barton; Charlie Hartland; Terry Lowry; Tim Lambert; Gary Polland; Rick Scarborough; Allan Parker; Jeff Yates; Steven F. Hotze, M.D.; George Lavender; Jim Graham; Marc Cowart; Sam Malone; and Mayes Middleton.

The U.S. Pastor Council is a nonprofit, bipartisan coalition of pastors based in Texas representing over one thousand churches with a diversity of ethnic, denominational and cultural backgrounds, assisting with the development of Pastor Councils in communities to address social, cultural, policy and justice issues of concern from a Biblical perspective.

The Texas Leadership (A.K.A. Texas Pastor Council) includes some of the largest churches in Texas such as Second Baptist Church, Dr. Ed Young (Houston); Grace Community Church, Dr. Steve Riggle (Houston); First Baptist Church, Dr. Robert Jeffress (Dallas); Gateway Church, Dr. Robert Morris (Southlake); Hyde Park Baptist, Dr. Kie Bowman (Austin); Church of the Open Door, Dr. Ronnie Holmes (Waco); World Outreach Center, Pastor Charles Flowers (San Antonio); Iglesia Rios de Aceite, Dr. Hernan Castano, (Houston) and many others.

***Counsel for Amicus Curiae:***

Terry Yates  
State Bar No. 22412600  
**Terry W. Yates & Associates, PC**  
6750 West Loop S, Suite 845  
Bellaire, TX 77401-4112  
Tel: (713) 861-3100  
Fax: (713) 621-0000  
tyates@yateslawoffices.com

Briscoe Cain  
State Bar No. 24073602  
**The Cain Law Firm**  
2318 Center Street, Suite 310  
Deer Park, TX 77536  
Tel: (832) 779-2246  
Fax: (281) 715-4327

A. Keith Strahan  
State Bar No. 24081940  
**Strahan Law Firm, PLLC**  
3400 Edloe St. #715  
Houston, Texas 77027  
Tel: (281) 860-2915  
Fax: (832) 218-4871  
[keith@strahanlawfirm.com](mailto:keith@strahanlawfirm.com)

**Rule 11 Amicus Curiae Brief Required Disclosure**

This brief was prepared on behalf of Amici at no cost and in support of Appellants.

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ali v. United States*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73976 (D.N.H. June 7, 2016)..... 13

*Bailey v. City of Austin*, 972 S.W.2d 180 (Tex. App. Austin 1998)..... 18

*Califano v. Boles*, 443 U.S. 282 (1979) ..... 18

*Dandridge v. Williams*, 397 U.S. 471 (1970) ..... 18

*Davis-Hussung v. Lewis*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13844 ( E.D. Mich. Jan. 21, 2016),  
*recommendation adopted by* 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16464 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 10,  
2016)..... 15

*Dew v. Edmunds*, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138708 (D. Idaho Oct. 8, 2015)..... 15

*Garay v. State*, 940 S.W.2d 211 (Tex. App.—Houston 1st Dist. 1997)..... 13

*Garvey v. GMR Mktg.*, Civil Action No. 5:16-CV-1072 (BKS/DEP), 2016 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 123353 (N.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 15

*Harris v. McRae*, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) ..... 17

*In re Reece*, 341 S.W.3d 360 (Tex. 2011) ..... 19

*In re State*, 489 S.W.3d 454 (Tex. 2016) ..... 15, 19

*Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement*, 543 U.S. 335 (U.S. 2005)..... 9

*Kastigar v. United States*, 406 U.S. 441 (1972)..... 9

*Meyer v. Nebraska*, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) ..... 19

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....*passim*

*Ondo v. City of Cleveland*, 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. Ohio Aug. 3, 2015)..... 15

<i>Parella v. Johnson</i> , No. 1:15-cv-0863, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82762 (N.D.N.Y. June 27, 2016).....	13
<i>Parker v. Judicial Inquiry Comm'n of Ala.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-442-WKW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134015 (M.D. Ala. 2016) .....	11
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	12
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , 59 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 1625 (2016).....	11
<i>S.R. v. Circuit Court for Winnebago Cnty.</i> (In the Interest of P.L.L.-R), 2015 WI App 98 (Wis. Ct. App. 2015).....	13
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (U.S. 1973).....	18
<i>Schwanecke v. Vaseem Ali</i> , 1985 Tex. App. LEXIS 11762 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.]) .....	18
<i>Solomon v. Guidry</i> , 2016 VT 108, ¶ 10, 2016 Vt LEXIS 111 (Va. Sept. 23, 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Naylor</i> , 466 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. 2015).....	19
<i>Struniak v. Lynch</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 643 (E.D. Va. Jan. 27, 2016).....	13
<i>Vinova v. Henry Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125563 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 15, 2016).....	13
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend X .....	16
Tex. Fam. Code § 6.204.....	8, 12, 14, 17, 19
Texas Const. art. VIII, § 6.....	8
Texas Const. art. I, § 32(b).....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Blackman, Josh, <i>Much Ado About Dictum; or, How to Evade Precedent Without Really Trying: The Distinction between Holding and Dictum</i> 15 (December 19, 2008). Available at SSRN: <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1318389">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1318389</a> .....	9
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Right To Marry</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 2081 (2005).....	18

Judith M. Stinson, *Teaching the Holding/Dictum Distinction*, 19 Perspectives: Teaching  
Legal Res. & Writing 192 (2011) .....8
